The values of the production variables used in this paper (Table 4) were obtained from the average
of a medium-scale farm in Mexico and from recommendation manuals for Mexican farmers. These
values vary widely in the literature owing to differences in production systems and in local biophysical
conditions. A sensitivity analysis was performed to (1) analyze the role of the production variables
(Table 4) on the LRAP to identify options to reduce it and to (2) validate the values of the production
variables used in this paper and to determine whether our assumptions have an effect, in orders of
magnitude, on the differences in land requirement among animal products. The high and low estimates
of the production variables that are used to perform the sensitivity analysis (Table 8) illustrate the

Agriculture 2019, 9, 211 13 of 21

variations of the values that exist in the literature. The LRAP for the sensitivity analysis was calculated
by using the values of Table 4 except for each value of the high and low estimate of Table 8.

Table 8. Values of the production variables to perform the sensitivity analysis.

Higher and Lower Estimates of the
Production Variables

Beef
Milk

Pork Chicken Meat
Eggs

Grazing In Barn On Foot Caged

More barn area per LU: 50% more [m2 LU−1] 18 18 18 1.59 0.135 2.085 0.705
Less barn area per LU: 50% less [m2 LU−1] 6 6 6 0.53 0.045 0.695 0.235

More efficient feed crops: 50% higher crop yield
[ton ha−1] 10.95 10.95 10.95 6 6.75 6.75 6.75

Less efficient feed crops: 50% lower crop yield
[ton ha−1] 3.65 3.65 3.65 2 2.25 2.25 2.25

Higher carrying capacity of Pastures: 50% more
[LU ha−1] 0.3 0.705 – – – – –

Lower carrying capacity of Pastures: 50% less
[LU ha−1] 0.1 0.235 – – – – –

Higher final live weight: 20% more [kg] 646.8 – – 105.6 2.76 – –
Lower final live weight: 20% less [kg] 431.2 – – 70.4 1.84 – –

Higher dressing factor: 20% higher 0.468 – – 1 0.924 – –
Lower dressing factor: 20% lower 0.312 – – 0.72 0.616 – –

Higher daily food production [kg-food
LU−1 day−1]: 50% higher 10.05 21 0.105 0.105

Lower daily food production [kg-food LU−1 day−1]:
50% lower

3.35 7 0.035 0.035

3. Results

3.1. Land Requirements for Animal Products (LRAP)

The share of each type of land in the total LRAP differs markedly (Table 9). Grassland is used only
in beef and milk production, and in grazing systems for cattle its contribution to LRAP is one order of
magnitude higher than that of cropland, which in turn is two orders of magnitude higher than that of
barn area. For pork, chicken, and eggs, cropland has a greater role in the LRAP than has barn area.

Table 9. Contributions of three types of land use to the Land Requirement for Animal Production
(LRAP) in Mexico, and to the protein content of the animal products.